

## **New Brunswick Power Corporation**

## APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL PROJECT

## **NOTICE**

**New Brunswick Power Corporation (NB Power)** has applied to the New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board (Board) for the following:

- (1) An Order approving the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) capital project spend of \$92.0 million;
- (2) An Order approving the creation of a deferral account with respect to the amortization of the remaining book value of NB Power's currently installed electricity meters as they are replaced with smart meters under AMI;
- (3) Directions with respect to the schedule for the full hearing of this Application, and any other preliminary or procedural matters; and
- (4) Such other orders and/or directions with respect to such other matters as the Board sees fit.

The Application and supporting documents may be viewed on the Board's website at <a href="https://www.nbeub.ca">www.nbeub.ca</a> under Matter No. 452.

The Board will hold a Pre-Hearing Conference at the Delta Brunswick, 39 King Street, Saint John, New Brunswick, on Monday, August 26, 2019, beginning at 9:30 a.m. Interested parties may attend and make representations about the procedure to be followed and any other relevant matters.

A copy of NB Power's proposed Filing and Hearing Schedule is available on the Board's website at <a href="https://www.nbeub.ca">www.nbeub.ca</a>.

To participate, please register with the Board no later than Thursday, August 22, 2019 at <u>general@nbeub.ca</u> or by calling 1-866-766-2782. Participants are required to provide their contact information, their language of choice and the nature of their participation. Please refer to Matter 452 in your correspondence.

## **New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board**

P.O. Box 5001 Suite 1400, 15 Market Square

Saint John, NB E2L 4Y9
Telephone: (506) 658-2504
Toll Free 1-866-766-2782
Fax: (506) 643-7300
E-Mail: general@nbeub.ca
Website: www.nbeub.ca